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ABCD to be the main engine for customer acquisition; diversified product offering to ensure 
steady and sustainable growth 

In Jul’22, as Ms. Vishakha Mulye took charge as MD & CEO, AB Capital Limited (ABCL) reimagined its business model. ABCL 
has been focusing on building frictionless tech-enabled loan processes and leveraging its group-level ecosystem. In-line with 
this, during the past 18 months, the company has invested in upgrading its digital platform and expanding its distribution 
network. ABCL’s ABCD app went live in Apr’24 (~0.1mn registration) and would be one of the key engines driving new 
customer acquisition and retention. Cost-assets have peaked out at ~2.2% in FY24 and will likely moderate over the next two 
years for ABFL. It expects AUM growth at >25% over FY24–26E with share of unsecured portfolio steady at current levels of 
27%. ABFL RoA may expand 25–30bps to 2.7-2.8% by FY26E from its current level of 2.4% driven by NIM expansion, operating 
leverage and steady credit cost at 1.5%. 

Maintain BUY; SoTP-based TP revised to INR 270 
We maintain BUY on ABCL with a SoTP-based revised TP of INR 270, (earlier: 
INR 220) valuing ABFL at 2.1x FY26E BV and ABHFL at 1.5x FY26E BV. We 
model 33% earnings CAGR over FY24-26E and expect RoE to settle at 15%-
16% for FY25E/FY26E for consolidated entity. Proposed group restructuring 
(amalgamation of ABFL and ABCL) would likely eliminate capital leakage; 
consequently, will not attract hold-co discount going ahead. Key risk is slower-
than-anticipated loan book growth and stress unfolding higher-than-
anticipated, primarily from unsecured segments. 

Incremental focus on leveraging strong customer base of 35mn 
at group level; revamped digital platform to be key enabler 
Post management change in Jul’22 with Ms. Vishakha Mulye at the helm as 
MD & CEO, ABCL has reimagined its business offering and initiated a tech 
transformation journey to leverage its ~35mn customer base and ~200k 
channel partners at the group level. In-line with this, in the past 18 months, the 
company has built strong digital capabilities, aiming at owning customers at 
a company level and thriving to provide seamless and simplified financial 
solutions. The company’s ABCD customer app has 0.1mn registrations; 
‘Udyog Plus’, its B2B platform for MSMEs has scaled up with >0.8mn 
registrations within nine months of its launch. ABFL has clocked 
disbursements of about INR 5bn till date with the ABG ecosystem contributing 
about two-thirds of the business. 
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Note: All figures pertain to Aditya Birla Finance Limited 
 
 

 

Financial Summary 

Y/E Mar (INR bn)     FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E 
Net Worth 114 152 183 222 
Total income 44 63 84 110 
Net profit 16 22 30 40 
Net profit (% change) 40 43 36 32 
Credit cost (%) 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.8 
Implied P/B (x) 2.9 2.2 1.9 1.5 
Calc. RoA (%) 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 
Cac. RoE (%) 15 17 18 20 
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Market Data 

Market Cap (INR) 582bn                                                  
Market Cap (USD) 6,978mn 
Bloomberg Code ABCAP IN 
Reuters Code ADTB  BO 
52-week Range (INR) 244 /155 
Free Float (%) 27.0 
ADTV-3M (mn) (USD) 24.5 

 
 

Price Performance (%) 3m 6m 12m 

Absolute 21.9 33.2 31.4 
Relative to Sensex 19.9 22.8 13.3 
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ABFL: Among fastest-growing NBFCs led by robust/agile 
digital platforms 
Expect growth of 28% CAGR over FY24–26E 
Aditya Birla Finance Limited (ABFL) has seen robust growth momentum in the last two 
years, with AUM becoming ~1.9x in two years (from FY22–24) to reach INR 1.05trn, as 
of Mar’24, supported by an extensive franchise build up with investments in both 
physical and digital infrastructure. Of the current book, ~43% is from secured business 
loans, 30% is from corporate/mid-market, 17% is personal/consumer and the balance 
10% is from unsecured business loans. AUM growth of 38% CAGR over the past two 
years has been aided by 45% CAGR in SME and its retail portfolio scaling up; corporate 
growth has been relatively slow at 26% CAGR. As a result, its share in overall AUM 
has fallen from 37% in FY22 to 30% currently, and ABFL expects this to reduce further 
to ~25% in the next three years. 

 Steady uptick in AUM in the past 18 months 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

 Secured business loans comprise 43% of total loans; 27% is unsecured 
and rest 30% is corporate 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 
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 SME – key focus segment and going slow on unsecured businesses 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 Product specific nuances 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

ABFL has completely revamped its business model with a focus on superior TAT, 
frictionless customer experience and simplified financial solutions. It further focuses on 
managing the customer’s product life-cycle journey by providing cross-sell and up-sell 
opportunities empowered by extensive use of in-built digital capabilities. ABFL is 
poised to deliver strong growth in its SME portfolio by increasing penetration within 
the ABCL ecosystem, using its newly developed full-scale digital ecosystems (Udyog 
Plus/ABCD). Moreover, it can leverage its relationships with group companies (ABG 
ecosystems), associated vendors, suppliers, dealers, and merchants. This will aid 
overall credit growth despite the scale-down in the retail unsecured segment.  

For FY24, ABFL reported RoA of 2.46% and RoE of 17%. Going ahead, we believe 
ABFL’s business is poised to grow at ~28% CAGR over FY24-FY26E and deliver RoA 
of ~2.5% in FY25E and ~2.6% in FY26E aided by benefits arising out of operating 
leverage and a shift in loan mix towards high-yielding retail+SME. ABFL had guided 
for doubling its AUM in three years by Mar’26, from its Mar’23 AUM. This will be led by 
retail and secured MSME as the focus segments via scaling up its portfolio by 
leveraging the Udyog Plus and ABCD platform offerings, along with increasing branch 
network and prudent risk management. 
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 Calculated RoA likely to inch up ~20bps in the next 2 years 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

 Overall, aims to deliver sustainable growth and RoA in the medium term 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

PCR at ~50% and steady decline in stress pool over the quarters 
Post management change in Jul’22, the stress pool (Stage-2 + Stage-3) has declined 
to as low as 4.5% in FY24 vs. 8.4% as of Q1FY23-end. More importantly, the decline 
has been broad-based across segments. Part of this is attributable to strong recoveries 
from the SME and retail segments – observed across lenders owing to the strong retail 
recovery cycle. Even its corporate book has seen a decline in Stage-2 to a mere 0.3% 
now vs. 3.8% in Q1FY23; and even Stage-3 is at 3.6% now vs. 8.3% in Q1FY23. For the 
latest quarter, Stage-3 has fallen to 2.51% vs. 2.59% QoQ and the company holds 50% 
PCR on Stage-3. and even Stage-2 has fallen to 1.98% vs. 2.26% QoQ. Under its 
personal and consumer loans, there has been slight inch-up in stress pool over the past 
2 quarters (ratios partly elevated due to AUM decline), but with ~90% loans being given 
to customers with credit scores of above 700 and slowdown in growth momentum 
would lead to lower risk going ahead. 
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 Stress pool (Stage-2+Stage-3) saw a steep decline in the past 18 months 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

 Segment-wise Stage-2 as well as Stage-3 

Segment-wise Stage 2 (%) Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 

Personal & Consumer  1.9 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.9 
Unsecured Business  1.2 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.3 
Secured Business  4.4 4.3 4.5 3.8 2.9 
Corporate/Mid-Market  1.6 1.3 0.9 0.4 0.3 
Total 2.7 2.6 2.6 2.3 2.0 
      

Segment-wise Stage 3 (%) Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 
Personal & Consumer  1.7 2.0 2.0 2.2 2.8 
Unsecured Business  4.2 2.7 2.7 2.9 2.9 
Secured Business  2.2 2.4 2.2 2.1 1.8 
Corporate/Mid-Market  5.0 4.1 3.8 3.6 3.3 
Total 3.1 2.8 2.6 2.6 2.5 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

Credit cost (credit provision/average lending book) for FY24 stood at 1.50% vs. 1.43% 
in FY23. Given the cautious approach of ABFL in the small-ticket personal loan 
segment (post RBI’s circular) along with the benefits accruing from a benign credit 
cycle, we expect credit costs to hover around current levels or see only minor uptick 
from current level going ahead as well. 

 Credit cost stable around 1.5% over the quarters 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 
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Margins to inch up aided by change in loan mix 

ABFL’s average yield (including fee income) inched up 94bps YoY to 13.70%, while 
borrowing cost was up 88bps YoY to 6.80%. As a result, FY24 margins came in at 
6.90% vs. 6.84% in FY23. Going ahead, we believe there is room for another 10–20bps 
of margin expansion aided by shift in loan mix towards retail+SME from corporate in 
the coming years. Corporate currently comprises ~30% of the loan book which ABFL is 
looking to reduce to ~25% over the next 3 years. Hence, shift of loan mix from corporate 
to relatively higher yielding retail+SME should aid margins. 

 Margins settling around 6.8-6.9% range 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

Robust tech platforms in place; efficiency to aid operating leverage 
Since the past 18 months, the company has been focusing on three digital platforms 
for its customers in order to serve their diverse financial needs, whilst making the entire 
process seamless. These include: 

 Udyog Plus – a B2B platform for MSMEs; 

 B2D platform for distributors and channel partners; and 

 Its most recent, Aditya Birla Capital Digital (ABCD), which is a direct-to-customer 
(D2C) platform/app for customers 

In-line with its strategic priorities, ABFL forayed into the D2C market by unveiling its 
D2C platform - ‘ABCD’. The app, launched in Apr’24, is a full-fledged app, capable of 
providing all financial services such as lending, investments, insurance, and payments 
in a simplified manner with minimum navigation. Its MyTrack feature, which gives 
valuable insights on credit score, financial portfolio, spend analysis, rewards and 
digital health assessment, is a one of its kind value-added services on the app. 
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 ABCD platform to be the key driver for customer acquisition 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 
 99% of customer on-boarding is digital 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

Along with digital, the company is also expanding its presence physically. Over the 
past two years, ABFL has expanded its branch network to 412, as of Mar’24 vs. 159 
as of Mar’22. This, coupled with the launch of Udyog Plus in Q1FY24, further 
accelerated growth, with 800k+ customer registrations till date, INR 2.5bn AUM and 
INR 5bn disbursements till Apr’24. In addition, the launch of its ABCD app in Apr’24 
has so far seen 100k registrations. 

The company has built the above mentioned robust digital capabilities over the past 
18 months, which has kept opex to assets elevated. However, with the passage of 
time, the company should benefit by leveraging its existing customer base and 
targeting new customers, which will likely help enhance efficiency. Overall, 
investments in tech platforms should start yielding results in ensuing quarters, thereby 
aiding the company improve its operating leverage as customer acquisitions pick-up. 
As a result, we expect 20-30bps moderation in opex to assets over the next two years 
for ABFL. 
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 Elevated ppex to assets likely to see moderation in the ensuing quarters 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

 Rapid branch expansion in the past 18 months 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

Amalgamation to be capital accretive and reduce leverage 
On 11 Mar’24, ABCL and ABFL (a wholly-owned subsidiary) announced a scheme of 
amalgamation of ABFL with ABCL, subject to regulatory and other approvals. 
Proposed amalgamation is expected to be completed by Q3/Q4FY25. Post-completion 
of amalgamation, the assets, liabilities and the entire business of ABFL will be 
transferred and vested with ABCL. The equity investment of ABCL in ABFL will be 
cancelled and there will be no issuance of new shares. ABCL will be the surviving entity 
and will get converted from a holding company to an operating NBFC with listed equity 
shares and the proposed amalgamation will be tax neutral. Importantly, the proposed 
amalgamation will result in compliance with the scale-based regulations of RBI, which 
requires a mandatory listing of ABFL by 30 Sep’25. From financials perspective, capital 
adequacy ratio will increase by 150bps (16.24% currently) and leverage will reduce to 
~4.1x (6.05x currently) 
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 Merger to result in lower leverage and ~150bps rise in CRAR 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

  



 

 

Aditya Birla Capital| Company Update |  01 June 2024  

India | Equity Research 10 

ABHFL: Full-stack mortgage player with consistent growth 
outlook 
Aditya Birla Housing Finance Limited (ABHFL) is a full-stack mortgage player covering 
all products – home loan, loan against property and construction finance. It had an 
AUM of INR 184bn, as of Mar’24 and delivered an RoA/RoE of 1.92%/13.87% for FY24. 

From FY19–22, ABHFL’s loan book growth was tepid with a CAGR of 1.3%. However, 
post the management change (appointment of Vishakha Mulye as CEO of ABCL and 
Pankaj Gadgil as CEO of ABHFL) it has seen pick-up in growth momentum since the 
past seven quarters wherein AUM has grown at a CAGR of 25% from Q1FY23-
Q4FY24. Key drivers of growth were affordable housing and retail LAP. ABHFL also 
has a well-diversified physical presence with distribution spread across 135 branches, 
covering ~85% of total addressable market. Going ahead, ABHFL intends to accelerate 
growth in its prime and affordable segments, which has an ATS of INR 2.5–3mn and 
growth is likely to be augmented by ABG’s ecosystem. 

Currently, ABHFL has ~60k customers vs. 35mn customers for ABCL and the ABG 
ecosystem only contributes to ~10% of total disbursements. Accordingly, the cross-sell 
opportunity is large, which provides us comfort on the possible scale-up of its loan 
book from hereon. Moreover, strong credit cycle, low base, cross-sell opportunities for 
ABHFL by leveraging ABG ecosystem and sustained scale up in physical as well as 
digital distribution network makes us believe that ABHFL is poised to likely deliver 
~29% AUM CAGR over FY24-26E, broadly in-line with management guidance. 

 Consistent growth in AUM since new management rejig 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 
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 Affordable and Home loans comprise >70% of total AUM 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

NIMs (including fee income) for ABHFL came in at 5.39% for FY24 vs. 5.30% for FY23. 
Going ahead, due to some pressure on funding cost and correspondingly no levers on 
the yield side, we expect slight pressure on margins; hence we build in 5–10bps of 
margin contraction going ahead. However, operating leverage would likely come into 
play and offset pressure on margins; hence, overall RoA is expected to come in at 
~1.8% for FY25E and ~1.9% for FY26E vs. 1.92% for FY24. 

 Margins including fee income range bound 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 
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 RoA in a narrow range of 1.8-2.0% 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

 

 Strategy going ahead 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 
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Aditya Birla Health Insurance (ABHI) 
During FY24, ABHI achieved GWP of INR 37bn, experiencing strong 36% YoY growth 
(3-year CAGR stands at 42%). Q4FY24 reported 52% YoY growth making it the fastest 
growing SAHI player. ABHI’s market share within SAHI rose 82bps from 10.4% in FY23 
to 11.2% in FY24 driven by a strong growth of 49% in group business. Share of group 
business increased from 44% in FY23 to 48% in FY24. 

The growth in FY24 retail business (26% YoY) was driven by proprietary channel which 
witnessed 43% YoY growth. Proprietary channel's share increased to nearly 31% in 
FY24 compared to 27% in FY23. All large bancassurance partnerships have 
experienced good growth. In FY24, company had activated new partnerships of India 
Post Payment Bank (IPPB) and Yes Bank. 

Corporate business experienced 49% YoY growth driven by sharp focus on profitability 
through careful customer segmentation, cross-sell/upsell strategies, corporate 
wellness initiatives, and industry-leading OPD business. ABHI is strategically 
concentrating on mid corporate and SME segments to build a sustainable and 
profitable corporate and affinity business. 

Management focus remains on diversifying product portfolio with launch of Activ One. 
This is one of the most comprehensive indemnity products in the industry with seven 
variants targeting various customers segments. The product has been well received 
by market within a period of five months, aiding market share increase. 

Looking forward, given the compelling opportunity, company’s business model and a 
supportive regulatory environment, management maintains optimistic outlook on 
growth potential of health insurance industry. Its vision is to aggressively expand the 
franchise while upholding best-in-class unit economics and a steadfast focus on 
profitability. 

 ABHI’s approach- health first data-driven model 

 
Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

ABHI’s market share continues to improve; 100% COR guidance by FY26 is 
noteworthy: ABHI maintained good traction in overall growth and follows 
differentiated health first and data-driven approach for better risk selection and risk 
pool management and diversify distribution with focus on proprietary channels. Its 
endeavour is to achieve a combined ratio of 100% by FY26. Market share improved 
amongst SAHI to 11.2% in FY24 (up 82bps YoY). The company’s combined ratio 
remained stable at 110% in FY24. Within retail GWP, proprietary/banca/broker/digital 
GWP grew 43%/25%/23%/3% YoY in FY24, respectively. We value the business at 5x 
FY26E net worth of INR 11bn to arrive at target mcap of INR 55bn. Risk includes 
regulatory changes like introduction of composite licenses. 

During FY24, ABHI’s GDPI reported 
growth of 36% YoY. Within that, retail 
GDPI grew 35% YoY and group GDPI 
remained strong at 37% YoY. (Source: 
IRDAI) 
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Aditya Birla Life Insurance (ABLI) 
Over the last three years, ABLI has built its franchise on consistent growth of 20%. This 
growth is value accretive from net VNB perspective, which expanded from 10.6% levels 
three years back to a healthy 23% net VNB in FY23. In FY24, it stood at 20.2%. The 
decrease in G-sec rates in Q4 along with higher proportion of ULIPs led to a decline in 
VNB margins. FY24 EV stood at INR 115bn (growth of 28% YoY), with operating RoEV 
of 18.8% in FY24. 

Individual business had a healthy product mix with traditional business accounting for 
73% of overall business. 29% of business came from upselling to existing customers 
helping productivity in both proprietary as well as partnership channels. 

The company has launched two plans, Salaried Term Plan – industry-first product for 
the salaried segment in the area of protection and Platinum Gain plan– industry-first 
product in ULIP with feature of trail commissions for distributors. 

Digital adoption across various areas has resulted in 100% new business customers 
being on-boarded digitally. 83% of all services are available digitally, covering 67% of 
customer transactions and customer self-service ratio is now at 91%. 

Going forward, the company will drive premium growth from a diversified mix of both 
proprietary and partnership channels backed by productivity and capacity, with 
continued investment in proprietary channels. Further, the company expects three new 
banca partners - Axis Bank, Bank of Maharashtra and IDFC First Bank, to contribute 
10-15% of topline in FY25. Its endeavour is to grow the business at a CAGR of more 
than 20%, close to doubling current size over the next 3 years. Management believes 
VNB margins will settle at around 18-20% based on the expectations of G-sec rates 
and product mix. Absolute net VNB growth will also be close to double, in line with 
new business growth expectation. The company will continue to be best-in-class in 
digital infrastructure, across prospecting and onboarding in sales, underwriting, and 
customer service as well as claims. 

 Exhibit: VNB trend and EV Walk 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 

  

During FY24, ABLI’s total APE reported 
growth of 2% YoY. Within that, 
individual APE grew 2% and group APE 
reported 4% YoY growth. (source: 
IRDAI) 
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VNB margin of 20.2%/ RoEV of 28% sum up a good FY24; target of business 
doubling in three years should lead to multiple expansion. 
Life insurance business reported net VNB of INR 7bn in FY24 as against INR 8bn in 
FY23. Net VNB margin stood at 20.2% in FY24 vs 23% in FY23. Persistency has 
increased across 13/25/61M cohorts while 37M remained stable. ABSLI’s FY24 
individual FYP grew 2% YoY (vs industry growth of 5% YoY) and market share declined 
from 4.42% in FY23 to 4.16% in FY24. Renewal premium grew 24% YoY in FY24 (80% 
of which was collected digitally). Within product mix, non-par savings saw a decline 
(73% of the mix as of FY24 vs 81% in FY23) while ULIP (24% mix in FY24 vs 17% in 
FY23) and retail protection (3% mix in FY24 vs 2% in FY23) increased in FY24. Upselling 
accounted for 29% mix in individual first year premium in FY24 (vs 25% in FY23). Digital 
initiatives have shown healthy signs (100% of new business was processed digitally, 
49% of total applications were auto-written). We factor-in INR 7.9bn/INR 9.9bn of VNB 
in FY25/26E with VNB margin of 19%/20%, respectively. We value the company at INR 
230bn based on 1.5x FY26E EV of INR 153bn. Risks include regulatory changes like 
hike in surrender value and further lower tax exemptions. 
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Aditya Birla Sun Life AMC (ABSL) 
ABSL’s revenue from operations grew 7.1% QoQ to INR 3.7bn with yields increasing 
to 44.09bp in Q4FY24 from 43.85bps in Q3FY24. Total operating expenses grew 9.2% 
on a QoQ basis. Employee expense increased 6.1% QoQ while other expenses 
increased 12.7% QoQ in Q4FY24. Core EBITDA increased 5.5% QoQ to INR 2.05bn. 

ABSL’s QAAUM for Q4FY24 grew 6.5% QoQ to INR 3.32tn while ending AUM 
increased 4% QoQ to INR 3.34trn in Q4FY24. ABSL’s overall market share saw a 
decline of 20bps QoQ to 6.1%. Equity/liquid/passive QAAUM market share dipped 
10/37/4bps QoQ in Q4FY24, while debt’s market share improved by 26bps. ABSL 
witnessed 4.1% QoQ growth in its B30 AAUM, which stood at INR 578bn in Q4FY24. 
B30 AAUM’s contribution to total AUM has remained stable at 17.5% in Q4FY24. 
Monthly SIP flow increased 24.6% QoQ to INR 12.5bn. New SIP registrations in 
Q4FY24 stood at 596k, up 1.5x QoQ. Number of live outstanding SIP folios increased 
QoQ to 3.58mn in Q4FY24 vs 3.24mn in Q3FY24. SIP flow market share increased to 
6.5% in Mar’24 from 5.7% in Dec’23. With performance gap narrowing vis-à-vis peers, 
increased traction in SIPs, flows coming back (increased from INR 10.1bn in Dec’23 to 
INR 12.5bn in Mar’24, 24.6% growth), management expects stabilisation of market 
share and also possible improvement ahead. 

New SIP registration for the quarter was ~0.6mn (monthly run rate of 0.2-0.22mn), 
improving MoM vs 0.21/0.21/0.24 in Q1/Q2/Q3FY24, respectively. 

During Q4FY24, overall direct channel contributed 41%, while MFDs/national 
distributors/banks contributed 34%/17%/8%. For equity asset sourcing, the pie was 
dominated by MFDs with 53% and direct channel contributing 18%. National 
distributors and banks contribute 20% and 9%, respectively, for equity assets.  
Distribution strength includes 85 banks, 290+ locations (80% in B-30), 305+ national 
distributors, 81,000+ MFDs, 125+ digital partners, 85+ emerging market locations. 
ABSL continued to expand its distributor base and empanelled 2,700 + new MFDs in 
Q4FY24. 

On alternative business front, good investment performance experience in PMS helped 
ABSL AMC in getting products being sold in some of the organised channels through 
the launch of ABSL India Special Opportunities Fund (CAT III AIF). Its passive assets 
stand at around INR 289bn and have built a strong customer base of around 0.69mn 
folios. 

 Exhibits: Growth in multi-channel distribution network 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 
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Improvement in SIP market share and sales efforts across products are encouraging 
Aditya Birla Sun Life AMC (ABSL) is likely to benefit from the prospects of better fund 
performance/AUM growth, strong retail franchise, and product/distribution/sales 
initiatives to augment flows. This will also be aided by strategic hires. While SIP flow 
market share has improved (79bps increase from Dec’23 to Mar’24), equity market 
share is yet to witness any meaningful stabilisation. 
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 SOTP valuation suggest upside of >20% 

SOTP Valuation 
(INR mn) 

ABCL Stake 
(%) 

ABCL value 
(INR mn) 

Per Share 
(INR) 

% of total Comments 

Lending     514,515  198  69%   
NBFC 467,218  100.0% 467,218  180  63%  2.1x FY26E ABV  
Housing Finance 47,297  100.0% 47,297  18  6%  1.5x FY26E ABV  

Non – Lending     228,845  88  31%   
Life Insurance 229,537  51.0% 117,064  45  16%  1.5x FY26E EV  
Asset Management 166,229  45.1% 75,036  29  10%  I-Sec target market cap  
Health Insurance 54,984  46.0% 25,293  10  3%  5x FY26E BV  
Others   11,453  4  2%  

Total Valuation     743,360  286  100%   
Holding Company Discount (%)    15%   Except NBFC  
Holding Company Discount    16    
Target Price (INR)       270      

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Expect consolidated PAT to grow at ~33% over FY24-FY26E 

 

Source: Company data 

 

 Shareholding pattern   Price chart 

 % Sep‘23 Dec‘23 Mar‘24 

Promoters 69.0 69.0 69.0 
Institutional investors 19.5 19.0 19.3 
  MFs and others 1.9 2.1 1.8 
  FIs/Banks 0.0 0.0 0.0 
  Insurance 2.3 2.2 2.2 
  FIIs 15.3 14.7 15.3 
Others 11.5 12.0 11.7 

 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

 
Source: Bloomberg 
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Financial Summary (Consolidated) 

 Consolidated PAT 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

 FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

NBFC 16 22 30 40 
HFC 2 3 4 5 
AMC 3 4 4 4 
Life Insurance 1 1 1 1 
Health Insurance (1) (1) (0) 0 
Others (0) (0) (0) (0) 
Total 21 28 38 50 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Consolidated Net Worth 
(INR bn, year ending  March) 

  FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

NBFC 114 152 183 222 
HFC 20 23 26 32 
AMC 13 14 16 18 
Life Insurance 29 35 37 39 
Health Insurance 6 5 5 5 
Others (3) 13 15 16 
Total 179 242 281 332 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 Consolidated RoE 

(%, Year ending  March) 

   FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

NBFC 15 17 18 20 
HFC 13 14 15 18 
AMC 25 26 25 24 
Life Insurance 3 3 3 3 
Health Insurance -24 -16 -4 6 
Consolidated 13 14 15 16 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Per share data  
(INR, Year ending  March) 

   FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

EPS 20 13 15 19 
BVPS 84 103 118 137 
P/E (x) 11 17 15 12 
P/B (x) 2.7 2.2 1.9 1.6 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 
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Financial Summary - Aditya Birla Finance Limited 

 Profit & Loss 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

 FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

Interest Income 78,060 1,20,445 1,57,867 2,02,665 
Interest Expense 38,572 64,682 83,527 1,05,415 
NII 39,489 55,763 74,339 97,251 
Non-interest income 4,616 7,200 9,708 12,370 
Total Income 44,105 62,962 84,048 1,09,621 
Employee cost 7,228 9,379 11,570 13,973 
Non-employee cost 6,079 8,985 11,059 13,321 
Opex 14,168 19,567 24,074 29,027 
Pre-provision operating  
profit 29,937 43,395 59,974 80,594 
Non-tax provisions 9,035 13,524 19,369 26,989 
PBT 20,902 29,871 40,606 53,605 
Less; Tax 5,364 7,662 10,416 13,750 
PAT 15,538 22,209 30,190 39,855 
YoY growth 40% 43% 36% 32% 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Balance sheet 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

  FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

Share Capital 6,621 6,894 6,894 6,894 
Total Reserves 1,07,641 1,45,546 1,75,736 2,15,591 
Shareholder's 
Funds 1,14,262 1,52,440 1,82,630 2,22,485 
Borrowings  7,09,672 9,22,920 11,72,108 14,88,578 
Current Liabilities 17,294 36,758 33,161 29,924 
Total Liabilities 8,41,228 11,12,118 13,87,899 17,40,986 

     
Fixed assets 3,102 4,205 4,626 5,089 
Advances 7,88,495 10,39,053 13,38,277 16,90,870 
Investments 37,027 58,624 35,143 35,602 
DTA 4,065 4,688 4,219 3,797 
Current assets 8,539 5,548 5,635 5,628 
Total Assets 8,41,228 11,12,118 13,87,899 17,40,986 
YoY growth (%) 47.7 32.2 24.8 25.4 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 AUM details 
(Year ending  March) 

   FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

AUM (INR bn) 806 1,056 1,361 1,719 
YoY growth (%) 46.0 31.1 28.8 26.3 
Mix (%)     
Personal & Consumer 19 17 14 13 
Secured Business 40 43 46 50 
Unsecured Business 10 10 10 10 
Corporate/Mid-Market 31 30 29 27 
Total 100 100 100 100 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 Growth ratios 

(%, Year ending  March) 

   FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

AUM 46 31 29 26 
Shareholders equity 16 33 20 22 
Borrowings 54 30 27 27 
Assets 48 32 25 25 
NII 40 41 33 31 
Operating profit 40 45 38 34 
PAT 40 43 36 32 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 DuPont (% of AUM) 
(%, Year ending  March) 

   FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

Interest  Income 11.5 12.9 13.1 13.2 
Interest Costs 5.7 6.9 6.9 6.8 
Net Interest Income 5.8 6.0 6.2 6.3 
Fee Income and Others 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 
Total Income 5.9 6.2 6.4 6.5 
Employee Costs 1.1 1.0 1.0 0.9 
Other Opex 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.9 
Total opex 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.8 
Credit costs 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.8 
PBT 2.6 2.8 2.9 3.0 
PAT 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 
Leverage 6.4x 7.0x 7.2x 7.6x 
RoE 15 17 18 20 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Key ratios 
(%, Year ending  March) 

   FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

NIMs on AUM (%) 5.8 6.0 6.2 6.3 
Yield on AUM (%) 11.8 13.2 13.3 13.4 
Cost of borrowings (%) 6.6 7.9 8.0 7.9 
D/E (x) 6.2x 6.1x 6.4x 6.7x 
Gross Stage-3 (%) 3.1 2.5 2.3 2.1 
Net Stage-3 (%) 1.7 1.3 1.2 1.1 
Credit cost (%) 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.8 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 
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Financial Summary - Aditya Birla Housing Finance Limited 

 Profit & Loss 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

 FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

Interest Income 13,640 17,495 23,038 29,776 
Interest Expense 7,484 9,990 13,427 17,509 
NII 5,972 7,504 9,611 12,267 
Non-interest income 434 646 917 1,217 
Total Income 6,406 8,150 10,528 13,484 
Employee cost 1,790 1,959 2,132 2,389 
Non-employee cost 992 2,471 2,580 3,297 
Opex 2,782 4,430 4,712 5,686 
Pre-provision operating  
profit 3,624 3,720 5,816 7,797 
Non-tax provisions 539 (50) 960 1,158 
PBT 3,085 3,770 4,856 6,639 
Less; Tax 676 860 1,082 1,483 
PAT 2,409 2,910 3,774 5,157 
YoY growth 22% 21% 30% 37% 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Balance sheet 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

  FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

Share Capital 5,012 5,012 5,012 5,012 
Total Reserves 14,668 17,588 21,362 26,519 
Shareholder's 
Funds 19,680 22,600 26,374 31,531 
Borrowings  1,19,372 1,59,470 2,15,285 2,73,411 
Current Liabilities 2,244 2,356 2,474 2,598 
Total Liabilities 1,41,296 1,84,426 2,44,133 3,07,540 

     
Fixed assets 721 757 794 834 
Advances 1,35,570 1,80,851 2,35,830 3,02,713 
Investments - - - - 
DTA 575 403 282 197 
Current assets 4,431 2,416 7,227 3,796 
Total Assets 1,41,296 1,84,426 2,44,133 3,07,540 
YoY growth (%) 11.7 30.5 32.4 26.0 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 AUM details 
(Year ending  March) 

   FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

AUM (INR bn) 138 184 240 308 
YoY growth (%) 15.0 33.4 30.4 28.4 
Mix (%)     
Personal & Consumer 34 32 30 28 
Secured Business 41 39 38 36 
Unsecured Business 17 18 19 19 
Corporate/Mid-Market 8 11 13 17 
Total 100 100 100 100 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 
 Growth ratios 

(%, Year ending  March) 

   FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

AUM 15 33 30 28 
Shareholders equity 14 15 17 20 
Borrowings 11 34 35 27 
Assets 12 31 32 26 
NII 24 26 28 28 
Operating profit 14 3 56 34 
PAT 22 21 30 37 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 DuPont (% of AUM) 
(%, Year ending  March) 

   FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

Interest  Income 10.6 10.9 10.9 10.9 
Interest Costs 5.8 6.2 6.3 6.4 
Net Interest Income 4.8 4.7 4.5 4.5 
Fee Income and Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Total Income 4.8 4.7 4.6 4.5 
Employee Costs 1.4 1.2 1.0 0.9 
Other Opex 0.6 1.4 1.1 1.1 
Total opex 2.0 2.6 2.1 2.0 
Credit costs 0.4 (0.0) 0.5 0.4 
PBT 2.4 2.1 2.0 2.1 
PAT 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.9 
Leverage 7.0x 7.6x 8.7x 9.5x 
RoE 13 14 15 18 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Key ratios 
(%, Year ending  March) 

   FY23 FY24P FY25E FY26E 

NIMs on AUM (%) 4.6 4.7 4.5 4.5 
Yield on AUM (%) 10.7 11.1 11.1 11.1 
Cost of borrowings (%) 6.6 7.2 7.2 7.2 
D/E (x) 6.1x 7.1x 8.2x 8.7x 
Gross Stage-3 (%) 3.1 2.5 2.3 2.1 
Net Stage-3 (%) 1.7 1.3 1.2 1.1 
Credit cost (%) 0.4 0.0 0.5 0.4 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 
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